the base-case unit cost of PMX-F cartridges only margin-
ally altered the ICER, yielding values of EUR 5,211 and
2,517 per additional LYG, respectively, using upper and
lower unit cost estimates. Finally, even a reduction of 50%
of the difference in expected discounted survival be-
tween PMX-F-CT and CT (i.e. 2.23 vs. 4.45 LYGs of the
base-case analysis) produced a very modest increase of
the ICER (i.e. 7,727 vs. 3,864 EUR/LYG of the base-case).

  Results of the bootstrap simulation are presented in
 figure 1  and summary statistics are presented in  table 6 .
As shown in  figure 1 , a large majority of bootstrap simu-
lations lie in the upper right quadrant of the graph, con-
firming that PMX-F-CT is more effective and more cost-
ly than CT alone, with all ICER values lying well below
the commonly accepted value thresholds for the ICER,
according both to the international  [23, 24]  and the Ital-
ian literature  [25]  on cost-effectiveness estimates, that is,
a value below EUR 60,000 per incremental LY. According

Table 5.  Univariate sensitivity analysis

CT (n = 30) PMX-F-CT (n = 34) D ifference ICER

effect cost effect cost ef fect cost
years EUR years EUR years EUR EUR

Base-case analysis (undiscounted LY) 7.19 42,712 13.92 59,922 6.73 –17,211 –2,558
Base-case analysis (discounted LY) 4.92 42,712 9.37 59,922 4.45 –17,211 –3,864

Use of resources
+50% use (both groups) 64,067 83,883 4.45 –19,816 –4,449
–50% use (both groups) 21,356 35,961 4.45 –14,605 –3,279
+50% (for PMX-CT), –50% (for CT) 21,356 83,883 4.45 –62,527 14,038
–50% (for PMX-CT), +50% (for CT) 64,067 35,961 4.45 –28,106 –6,310

Cost
+50% cost of PMX-F 42,712 65,922 4.45 –23,210 –5,211
–50% cost of PMX-F 42,712 53,922 4.45 –11,210 –2,517
+50% cost of ICU days 57,982 76,832 4.45 –18,850 –4,232
–50% cost of ICU days 27,441 43,012 4.45 –15,571 –3,496

Difference in efficacy (LYG)
+50% of the difference 6.68 –17,210 –2,576
–50% of the difference 2.23 –17,210 –7,727

Table 6.  Bootstrap analysis

Effect Cost ICER
LY EUR EUR

Base-case mean 4.45 17,211 –3,864
Bootstrap mean 4.45 17,565 –4,958
Median 4.42 18,196 –4,070
25th percentile 3.01 09,692 –2,194
75th percentile 5.86 25,473 –6,176
Interquartile range 2.85 15,781 –3,981
2.5th CI – 00.00– –3,498
97.5th CI – 00.00– 20,567

 CEA of PMX-F and CT in the
Management of Abdominal Septic Shock

Blood Purif 2011;32:331–340 337

to this analysis, in comparison with CT alone, PMX-F-
CT yielded a median of 4.42 (interquartile range 2.85;
3.01–5.86) additional LY, with a median per-patient cost
of EUR 18,196 (interquartile range EUR 15,781; 9,692–
25,473) and was associated with a median ICER of EUR
4,070 per additional LYG (interquartile range EUR 3,981/
LYG; 2,194–6,176; 95% CI –3,498 to 20,567).  Figure 2
shows the cost-effectiveness acceptability curve: only
1.7% of the extrapolated bootstrap replications lie in the
 dominated  area (meaning that PMX-F-CT may be less ef-
fective and more costly than CT); conversely, 97.8% of the

replications lie below the willingness-to-pay threshold of
EUR 60,000/LYG (with more than 95% of the simulations
lying actually below EUR 20,000/LYG), thus confirming
the robustness of this economic evaluation.